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Abstract

Gastrointestinal (GI) parasitic infection in cattle is a worldwide problem as a cause of reduced
productivity and profitability. The present study deals with the prevalence of various GI parasitic
infections in cattle in the Mahakaushal region of Madhya Pradesh. A total of 1243 faecal samples
collected during a period of one year revealed, 249 (20.03%) were positive for one or more
gastrointestinal parasitic infection viz., Amphistomes (13.03%), Strongyle (5.47%), Moniezia
(1.37%), Coccidia (1.21%), Fasciola (0.48%) and Toxocaravitulorum (0.16%) infection. Coproculture
studies reveled that Haemonchus was predominant nematode followed by Oesophagostomum,
Trichostrongylus, Strongyloides and Bunostomum. Seasonal prevalence revealed significantly
higher (p < 0.01) prevalencein monsoon season (25.91%) than summer (21.40%) and winter
(12.50%). Whereas, age wise prevalence was non-significantly higher in adult compared to young
calves.
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Introduction

Livestock plays an important role in Indian economy and about 20.5 million people depend upon
livestock for their livelihood. Among the different types of livestock species, cattle play a significant
role in milk and meat production and skin and hide industry. Although India has a vast population
of cattle but the productivity is not optimum and several factors like diseases, genetic makeup, poor
nutritional, managerial practices, environmental stress, etc., are responsible for the low productivity
of our livestock (Wadhwa et al., 2011). Among all of these, GI parasitism is one of the major health
problems as a consequence of reduced weight gain, digestive disturbance, lowered production,
impaired reproductive performance, condemnation of affected organs, mortality particularly in
calves and high production cost due to the use of drugs. The present study was undertaken to
assessthe prevalence and seasonal distribution of GI parasites of cattle in the Mahakaushal region
of Madhya Pradesh.

Materials and methods

A total of 1243 fecal samples were collected from different localities in the Mahakaushal region
of Madhya Pradesh during one year period from April 2016 to March 2017. Samples were collected
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at monthly interval directly from the rectum and examined by standard concentration techniques
employing faecal floatation and sedimentation and examined for the presence of eggs / oocysts
of GI parasites (Soulsby, 1982). A representative number of faecal samples were pooled in equal
quantities and used for coproculture. Culture larvae were harvested using Bearmann’s apparatus
and were identified as per the key of Soulsby (1982). Suitable statistical technique was performed
on prevalence data by applying χ2-test as described by Snedecor and Cochran (1994).

Results and Discussion

Out of 1243 faecal sample of cattle examined during the period of one year, 249 (20.03%)
sampleswere positive for different GI parasitic infections. More or less, similar observation was
reported by Muraleedharan (2005) in Karnataka. Contrary to these findings, high rate of parasitism
in cattle was reported earlier by Marskoleet al. (2016) and Jamra et al.(2017) in Madhya Pradesh.
The difference in the prevalence rate of GI parasite in this study might be difference in
managemental practices adopted in different agro-climatic conditions, seasons and number of
animals included in study. The eggs of Amphistomes where found predominant (13.03%) followed
by Strongyle (5.47%), Moniezia (1.37%), Coccidia (1.21%), Fasciola (0.48%) and Toxocara (0.16%)
(Table1). The maximum prevalence of Amphistomes with lesser percentage of other common
infections in the present study is in agreement with Titi et al. (2010) and Kuchay et al. (2011). Higher
prevalence of Amphistomes infection may be ascribed to presence of molluscan intermediate host

Table 1: Prevalence of gastrointestinal parasitic infections in cattle of Mahakaushal region
of Madhya Pradesh

Figures in parentheses indicate per cent.

Fa
ct

or
s 

N
o.

 E
xa

m
in

ed
 

Po
si

tiv
e 

(%
) 

St
ro

ng
yl

e 
(%

) 

To
xo

ca
ra

 (%
) 

Fa
sc

io
la

 (%
) 

Am
ph

is
to

m
e 

(%
) 

M
on

ie
zi

a 
(%

) 

C
oc

ci
di

a 
(%

) 

 Season wise 
Summer 

430 
92 

(21.40) 
18 

(4.19) 
1 

(0.23) 
2 

(0.47) 
74  

(17.21) 
0 

(0) 
7 

(1.63) 
Monsoon 

413 
107 

(25.91) 
32 

(7.75) 
0 

(0) 
3 

(0.73) 
66 

(15.98) 
13 

(3.15) 
6 

(1.45) 
Winter 

400 
50 

(12.50) 
18 

(4.50) 
1 

(0.25) 
1 

(0.25) 
22 

(5.50) 
4 

(1) 
2 

(0.50) 
ρ value df=2 <0.01 <0.05 NS NS <0.01 NS NS 
 Age wise 
Adult 

928 
193 

(20.80) 
54 

(5.82) 
2 

(0.22) 
4 

(0.43) 
132 

(14.22) 
10 

(1.08) 
5 

(0.54) 
Calf 

315 
56 

(17.78) 
14 

(4.44) 
0 

(0) 
2 

(0.63) 
30 

(9.52) 
7 

(2.22) 
10 

(3.17) 
ρ value df=1 NS NS NS NS <0.05 NS <0.01 
 Overall 
Over all 

1243 
249 

(20.03) 
68 

(5.47) 
2 

(0.16) 
6 

(0.48) 
162 

(13.03) 
17  

(1.37) 
15 

(1.21) 
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in the surroundings, use of
contaminated water for drinking
purpose and grazing of the animals
in and around infected water bodies
in this area. Coproculture studies
of the pool faecal samples revealed
that Haemonchus sp. (41.1%) as
the predominant nematode larvae
followed by Oesophagostomum sp.
(24.3%), Trichostrongylus sp.
(17.4%), Strongyloides sp. (6.0%),
Bunostomum sp. (5.5%) and other
5.7 per cent (Figure 1).
Predominance of Haemonchus sp.
parasites in coproculture
examination has also been
reported by Yadav et al. (2008).
The seasonal prevalence of GI parasitic infection revealed significantly (p< 0.01) higher in monsoon
season (25.91%), followed by summer (21.40%) and lower in winter (12.50%) (Table 1). These
findings are in agreement with Shirale et al. (2008) who recorded higher incidence of parasitic
infection during monsoon season. Higher incidence of GI parasitic infection during monsoon season
may be due to environmental factors like temperature, humidity and rainfall which are favourable
for the survival of the developmental stages of these GI parasites. In this study, the prevalence
of Amphistomes infection in summer season significantly (p < 0.01) higher (17.21%) followed by
monsoon (15.98%) and winter (5.50%). Similar observation has also been recorded by Mir et al.
(2013). The geographical and climatic conditions like temperature, rainfall, humidity, etc. and
availability of intermediate host in water bodies in this area may play importantrole in such type
of incidences. The prevalence of strongyle infection in monsoon season significantly (p < 0.05) high
(7.75%) followed by winter (4.50%) and summer (4.19%). This study is in agreement with
Muraleedharan (2005) and the reason might be favourable conditions for development of larvae.
Age wise prevalence was non-significantly (p>0.05) higher in adult cattle (20.80%) as compared
to the calves (17.78%). This study is in agreement with Marskole et al. (2016). Prevalence of
Amphistomes was significantly (p<0.05) higher in adult cow as compared to calves, whereas coccidia
was significantly (p<0.01) high in young calves than adults. Vanisri et al. (2016) reported that the
adult cattle were highly infected with Amphistomes than the young animals. The variations in
prevalence on age basis can be attributed to group composition along with the use of management
practices and immune status of animals.
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