The Indian Journal of Veterinary Sciences & Biotechnology (2018) Volume 13, Issue 4, 88-91 ISSN (Print) : 2394-0247 : ISSN (Print and online) : 2395-1176, abbreviated as IJVSBT 10.21887/ijvsbt.v13i4.11567

 Submitted : 24-11-2017
 Accepted : 15-02-2018
 Published : 08-04-2018

Prevalence of Gastrointestinal Parasitic Infections in Cattle of Mahakaushal Region of Madhya Pradesh, India

Giridhari Das, N.K. Kumbhakar, Rupesh Verma, Kusum Lata and Rupanjali Saiyam

Department of Veterinary Parasitology,

College of Veterinary Science & AH, NDVSU, Jabalpur, Madhya Pradesh, India

Corresponding Author: gdas7@yahoo.com

This work is licensed under the Creative Commons Attribution International License (http:// creativecommons.org/licenses /by/4.0/P), which permits unrestricted use, distribution and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

Copyright @: 2018 by authors and SVSBT.

Abstract

Gastrointestinal (GI) parasitic infection in cattle is a worldwide problem as a cause of reduced productivity and profitability. The present study deals with the prevalence of various GI parasitic infections in cattle in the Mahakaushal region of Madhya Pradesh. A total of 1243 faecal samples collected during a period of one year revealed, 249 (20.03%) were positive for one or more gastrointestinal parasitic infection viz., Amphistomes (13.03%), Strongyle (5.47%), *Moniezia* (1.37%), Coccidia (1.21%), *Fasciola* (0.48%) and *Toxocaravitulorum* (0.16%) infection. Coproculture studies reveled that *Haemonchus* was predominant nematode followed by *Oesophagostomum*, *Trichostrongylus, Strongyloides* and *Bunostomum*. Seasonal prevalence revealed significantly higher (p < 0.01) prevalencein monsoon season (25.91%) than summer (21.40%) and winter (12.50%). Whereas, age wise prevalence was non-significantly higher in adult compared to young calves.

Key words; - Cattle, Gastrointestinal parasites, Prevalence, Madhya Pradesh

Introduction

Livestock plays an important role in Indian economy and about 20.5 million people depend upon livestock for their livelihood. Among the different types of livestock species, cattle play a significant role in milk and meat production and skin and hide industry. Although India has a vast population of cattle but the productivity is not optimum and several factors like diseases, genetic makeup, poor nutritional, managerial practices, environmental stress, etc., are responsible for the low productivity of our livestock (Wadhwa *et al.*, 2011). Among all of these, GI parasitism is one of the major health problems as a consequence of reduced weight gain, digestive disturbance, lowered production, impaired reproductive performance, condemnation of affected organs, mortality particularly in calves and high production cost due to the use of drugs. The present study was undertaken to assessthe prevalence and seasonal distribution of GI parasites of cattle in the Mahakaushal region of Madhya Pradesh.

Materials and methods

A total of 1243 fecal samples were collected from different localities in the Mahakaushal region of Madhya Pradesh during one year period from April 2016 to March 2017. Samples were collected

at monthly interval directly from the rectum and examined by standard concentration techniques employing faecal floatation and sedimentation and examined for the presence of eggs / oocysts of GI parasites (Soulsby, 1982). A representative number of faecal samples were pooled in equal quantities and used for coproculture. Culture larvae were harvested using Bearmann's apparatus and were identified as per the key of Soulsby (1982). Suitable statistical technique was performed on prevalence data by applying χ^2 -test as described by Snedecor and Cochran (1994).

Results and Discussion

Out of 1243 faecal sample of cattle examined during the period of one year, 249 (20.03%) sampleswere positive for different GI parasitic infections. More or less, similar observation was reported by Muraleedharan (2005) in Karnataka. Contrary to these findings, high rate of parasitism in cattle was reported earlier by Marskole*et al.* (2016) and Jamra *et al.*(2017) in Madhya Pradesh. The difference in the prevalence rate of GI parasite in this study might be difference in managemental practices adopted in different agro-climatic conditions, seasons and number of animals included in study. The eggs of Amphistomes where found predominant (13.03%) followed by Strongyle (5.47%), *Moniezia* (1.37%), Coccidia (1.21%), *Fasciola* (0.48%) and *Toxocara* (0.16%) (Table1). The maximum prevalence of Amphistomes with lesser percentage of other common infections in the present study is in agreement with Titi *et al.* (2010) and Kuchay *et al.* (2011). Higher prevalence of Amphistomes infection may be ascribed to presence of molluscan intermediate host

Table	1: Pr	evalence	of	gastrointestinal	parasitic	infections	in	cattle	of	Mahakaushal	region
of Ma	adhya	Pradesh									

Factors	No. Examined	Positive (%)	Strongyle (%)	Toxocara (%)	Fasciola (%)	Amphistome (%)	Moniezia (%)	Coccidia (%)				
	Season wise											
Summer		92	18	1	2	74	0	7				
	430	(21.40)	(4.19)	(0.23)	(0.47)	(17.21)	(0)	(1.63)				
Monsoon		107	32	0	3	66	13	6				
	413	(25.91)	(7.75)	(0)	(0.73)	(15.98)	(3.15)	(1.45)				
Winter		50	18	1	1	22	4	2				
	400	(12.50)	(4.50)	(0.25)	(0.25)	(5.50)	(1)	(0.50)				
ρ value	df=2	< 0.01	< 0.05	NS	NS	< 0.01	NS	NS				
	Age wise											
Adult		193	54	2	4	132	10	5				
	928	(20.80)	(5.82)	(0.22)	(0.43)	(14.22)	(1.08)	(0.54)				
Calf		56	14	0	2	30	7	10				
	315	(17.78)	(4.44)	(0)	(0.63)	(9.52)	(2.22)	(3.17)				
ρ value	df=1	NS	NS	NS	NS	< 0.05	NS	< 0.01				
	Overall											
Over all		249	68	2	6	162	17	15				
	1243	(20.03)	(5.47)	(0.16)	(0.48)	(13.03)	(1.37)	(1.21)				
Calf ρ value Over all	928 315 df=1 1243	(20.80) 56 (17.78) NS 249 (20.03)	(5.82) 14 (4.44) NS 68 (5.47)	(0.22) 0 (0) NS 0 2 (0.16)	(0.43) 2 (0.63) NS verall 6 (0.48)	(14.22) 30 (9.52) <0.05 162 (13.03)	(1.08) 7 (2.22) NS 17 (1.37)	$(0.54) \\ 10 \\ (3.17) \\ < 0.01 \\ 15 \\ (1.21) \\ (0.54) \\ (1.54) \\ $				

Figures in parentheses indicate per cent.

Indian J. Vet Sci. Biotech (2018) Vol. 13 No. 4

in the surroundings, use of contaminated water for drinking purpose and grazing of the animals in and around infected water bodies in this area. Coproculture studies of the pool faecal samples revealed that *Haemonchus* sp. (41.1%) as the predominant nematode larvae followed by *Oesophagostomum* sp. (24.3%), Trichostrongylus sp. (17.4%), Strongyloides sp. (6.0%), Bunostomum sp. (5.5%) and other (Figure 5.7 per cent 1). Predominance of Haemonchus sp. parasites in coproculture examination has also been reported by Yadav et al. (2008).





The seasonal prevalence of GI parasitic infection revealed significantly (p< 0.01) higher in monsoon season (25.91%), followed by summer (21.40%) and lower in winter (12.50%) (Table 1). These findings are in agreement with Shirale et al. (2008) who recorded higher incidence of parasitic infection during monsoon season. Higher incidence of GI parasitic infection during monsoon season may be due to environmental factors like temperature, humidity and rainfall which are favourable for the survival of the developmental stages of these GI parasites. In this study, the prevalence of Amphistomes infection in summer season significantly (p < 0.01) higher (17.21%) followed by monsoon (15.98%) and winter (5.50%). Similar observation has also been recorded by Mir et al. (2013). The geographical and climatic conditions like temperature, rainfall, humidity, etc. and availability of intermediate host in water bodies in this area may play importantrole in such type of incidences. The prevalence of strongyle infection in monsoon season significantly (p < 0.05) high (7.75%) followed by winter (4.50%) and summer (4.19%). This study is in agreement with Muraleedharan (2005) and the reason might be favourable conditions for development of larvae. Age wise prevalence was non-significantly (p>0.05) higher in adult cattle (20.80%) as compared to the calves (17.78%). This study is in agreement with Marskole et al. (2016). Prevalence of Amphistomes was significantly (p<0.05) higher in adult cow as compared to calves, whereas coccidia was significantly (p<0.01) high in young calves than adults. Vanisri et al. (2016) reported that the adult cattle were highly infected with Amphistomes than the young animals. The variations in prevalence on age basis can be attributed to group composition along with the use of management practices and immune status of animals.

Acknowledgement

Authors are thankful to Indian Council of Agricultural Research, New Delhi to carry out this research work under All India Network Programme on Gastrointestinal Parasitism. Thanks are also due to Dean, College of Veterinary Science and Animal Husbandry, Jabalpur for providing the facilities required for conducting research work.

Conflict of Interest: All authors declare no conflict of interest.

References:

Jamra, N., Das, G., Agrawal, V., Jayraw, A.K., Jamra, M.S. and Jatav, G.P (2017). Prevalence of gastro-intestinal parasites in cattle of Nimar region of Madhya Pradesh. J. Entomol. Zool. Stud., **5**(4):1045-1048.

Kuchai, J.A., Chishti, M.Z., Zaki, M.M., Rasool, S.A.M., Ahmad, J. and Tak, H. (2011). Some

epidemiological aspects of fascioliasis among cattle of Ladakh.Glob. Vet.,7(4): 342-346.

Marskole, P., Verma, Y., Dixit, A.K. and Swamy, M. (2016). Prevalence and burden of gastrointestinal parasites in cattle and buffaloes in Jabalpur, India. Vet. World, **9**(11): 1214.

Mir, M.R., Chishti, M.Z., Rashid, M., Dar, S.A., Katoch, R., Kuchay, J.A. and Dar, J.A. (2013).Point prevalence of gastrointestinal helminthiasis in large ruminants of Jammu, India.Int. J. Sci. Res., **3**(3): 5-8.

Muraleedharan, K. (2005).Prevalence of gastrointestinal parasites of livestock in a central dry zone of Karnataka.J. Vet. Parasitol.,**19**(1): 31-33.

Shirale, S.Y., Meshram, M.D. and Khillare, K.P.(2008).Prevalence of gastrointestinal parasites in cattle of Western Vidarbha Region. Vet. World, 1(2): 45.

Snedecor, G.W and Cochran, W.G. (1994). Statistical Methods. Indian Edition, Oxford & IBH Publishing Co., New Delhi, 1–593.

Soulsby, E. J. L. (1982). Helminths, Arthropods and Protozoa of Domesticated Animals.7th Edn. ELBS, Bailliere and Tindall, London.

Titi, A., Mekroad, A., Sedraoui, S., Vignoles P. and Rondelaud, D. (2010). Prevalence and intensity of *Paramphistomumdaubneyi* infections in cattle from north-eastern Algeria. J. Helminthol., **84**: 177-181.

Vanisri, V., Subramanian, N. and Muthu, M. (2016). Prevalence of gastrointestinal parasites in cattle in and around Cheyyar taluk, Thiruvannamalai district. Int. J. Inf. Res. Rev., **3**: 3282-3294.

Wadhwa, A., Tanwar, R.K., Singla, L.D., Eda, S., Kumar, N. and Kumar, Y. (2011). Prevalence of gastrointestinal helminthes in Cattle and buffaloes in Bikaner, Rajasthan, India. Vet. World, **4**:417–419.

Yadav, C.L., Kumar, R.R., Vatsya, S., Garg, R. and Baneerjee, P. S. (2008). Epidemiological studies on gastrointestinal nematodosis in cattle and buffaloes. J. Vet. Parasitol., **22**(1): 49-52.